THE

RED BOOK
SCOTLAND






THE

RED BOOK
SCOTLAND

Vol. X.

Lockhart — Maclean

Gordon MacGregor



www.redbookofscotland.co.uk

Copyright © Gordon MacGregor 2023
The moral right of the author has been asserted
First Published 2016
This Edition Published 2024

All rights reserved.
Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved above,
no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced
into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means
(electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise), without the prior

written permission of the copyright owner.

PRODUCED IN SCOTLAND

ISBN 978-0-9545628-6-1



Foreward

Contents

Lockhart of Lee and Carnwath

Lockhart of Carstairs

Logan of Restalrig

Logy of that Ilk

Lovell of Balumbie

Lovell of Cunnoquhie

Lowis of Merchiston

Lowis of Plean .

Lumsden of Blanern

Lumsden of Airdrie

Lumsden of Innergellie .

Lumsden of Condland

Lundie of that Ilk
Lundie of Strathairlie
Lundie of Balgonie

Lundie of Benholm

Lydel of Panlathy

Page

31

45

57

60
65

66
71

79
90
94
101

103
122
128
137

139



CONTENTS

Lyell of Murthill

Lyon of Brigton

Lyon of Carse

Lyon of Cossins

Lyon of Wester Ogill

MacAlester of Loup and Kennox

MacAra of Drumfingal and Drimmie

Maule of Panmure

MacArbery of Little Murlaggan .

MacAulay of Ardincaple

MacCorquodale of Phantilands .

MacDiarmid of Bohally and Killiemore .

MacDonald of that Isles

MacDonald of Lochalsh

MacDonald of Sleat and that I1k
MacDonald of Castleton

MacDonald of Vallay

MacDonell of Glengarry

MacDonell of Sandaig and Lochgarry

Page
141
145
148
150
153
176
187
186
189
190
198
205
207
224
227
254
258

267
285



CONTENTS

MacDonell of Scotus and Glengarry
MacDonald of Clanranald
MacDonald of Sanda

MacDonald of Dalchosnie
MacDonald of Glencoe .

MacDougall of Dunnolly and MacDougall

MacDougall of Raray
MacDougall of Ardincaple

MacDuff of Fandowie

MacDuff of Ballieloan .

MacDuff of Bonhard

MacDuff of Cambusherich

MacEwen of Mucklie

MacFarlane of Gartavertane

MacGilleconnel of Easter Tullich

MacGlashan of Eastertyre

MacGregor of Glenstrae

MacGregor of Innergeldie and Kingarth .

MacGregor of Culcrieff and Balhaldie
MacGregor of Balncauil

MacGregor of Glencarnock

Page

290
304
343
359
366

389
404
410

418
421
424
431

432

434

439

440

442

454

474

484
488



CONTENTS

MacGregor of Glengyle .
MacGregor of Fonab

MacGruther of Meggar .

Maclnroy of Lude

MacKenzie of Coul
MacKenzie of Delvine .
MacKenzie of Dolphinton
MacKenzie of Prestonhall
MacKenzie of Rosehaugh

MacKenzie of Royston
MacKinnon of Strathordale and MacKinnon
MacKinnon of Corriechattan

MacKinnon of Kyle

MackIntosh of Dunachton and of that Ik
MackIntosh of Borlum .

MacLachlan of that Ilk .

MacLaren of East Haugh

MacLaren of Pittenzie and Broich

MacLean of Ardgour

MacLean of Boreray

Page

501
517

521

528

533
548
558
566
569
573

575
592

600

606
628

635

646
649

652
674



CONTENTS

MacLean of Kingairloch
MacLean of Lochbuy
MacLean of Torloisk

Page

679
685
702



List of Abbreviations

b. born

bap. baptised

c. christened

c/m contract of marriage

m. married

d. died

dsp. decessit sine prole — died without issue
d. vita patris died in the lifetime of the father

k. killed

ksp. killed leaving no issue.



THE COURT OF THE LORD LYON
H.M. NEW REGISTER HOUSE
EDINBURGH EHI1 3YT
Tel. 0131-556-7255

E-mail: lyonoffice@gov.scot

Dr Joseph J. Morrow, CVO CBE KC FRSE
Rt Hon Lord Lyon King of Arms

FOREWORD

I am delighted to welcome the publication of this new work by Gordon MacGregor. Itis a
well-researched and informative volume which can be relied upon to help researchers in a
variety of fields, but especially within the fields of genealogy and Scottish history.

The principal Scottish families are linked in so many ways and the untangling of the family
trees by Gordon MacGregor through his meticulous research based on primary sources is a
significant tool in the task of understanding this environment.

The Red Book in its totality brings this information to life in the 21* century and is part of what
links these families to the history of our nation today. It is written in such a way as to make
the information accessible to both professional researchers and those with a special interest in
the subject. Gordon MacGregor’s work can be seen as both a cairn and milestone in this field

and adds greatly to the understanding of Scottish history.

I commend this publication to you, in which Gordon MacGregor brings the principal Scottish
families and personalities into the living history of Scotland today.

C:‘fa:@fu\/\ e Howd

Dr Joseph J Morrow, CVO, CBE, KC, FRSE
The Rt Hon Lord Lyon King of Arms

Edinburgh






