THE

RED BOOK

OF

SCOTLAND

THE

RED BOOK

OF

SCOTLAND

Vol. X.

Lockhart - Maclean

Gordon MacGregor



www.redbookofscotland.co.uk

Copyright © Gordon MacGregor 2023

The moral right of the author has been asserted

First Published 2016

This Edition Published 2024

All rights reserved.

Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved above, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise), without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

PRODUCED IN SCOTLAND

ISBN 978-0-9545628-6-1

Contents

						Page
Foreward						
Lockhart of Lee and Ca	rnwath					1
Lockhart of Carstairs						31
Logan of Restalrig					•	45
Logy of that Ilk						57
Lovell of Balumbie						60
Lovell of Cunnoquhie						65
Lowis of Merchiston						66
Lowis of Plean .						71
Lumsden of Blanern						79
Lumsden of Airdrie						90
Lumsden of Innergellie		•	·	•	·	94
Lumsden of Condland						101
Lundie of that Ilk						103
Lundie of Strathairlie						122
Lundie of Balgonie		•	·	•	·	128
Lundie of Benholm						137
Lydel of Panlathy						139

						Page
Lyell of Murthill		•	•	•	•	141
Lyon of Brigton						145
Lyon of Carse	•	•	•			148
Lyon of Cossins		•	•	•		150
Lyon of Wester Ogill						153
MacAlester of Loup and Kennox						176
MacAra of Drumfingal and Drim	ımie					187
Maule of Panmure						186
MacArbery of Little Murlaggan .						189
MacAulay of Ardincaple .						190
MacCorquodale of Phantilands .						198
MacDiarmid of Bohally and Killi	iemore					205
MacDonald of that Isles .						207
MacDonald of Lochalsh .						224
MacDonald of Sleat and that Ilk						227
MacDonald of Castleton .						254
MacDonald of Vallay	•					258
MacDonell of Glengarry .	•					267
MacDonell of Sandaig and Loche	garry					285

						Page
MacDonell of Scotus and Gleng	garry		•			290
MacDonald of Clanranald		•		•	•	304
MacDonald of Sanda						343
MacDonald of Dalchosnie						359
MacDonald of Glencoe .	•	•				366
MacDougall of Dunnolly and M	IacDoug	gall				389
MacDougall of Raray .		·		·	·	404
MacDougall of Ardincaple						410
MacDuff of Fandowie						418
MacDuff of Ballieloan .						421
MacDuff of Bonhard .						424
MacDuff of Cambusherich						431
MacEwen of Mucklie .						432
MacFarlane of Gartavertane						434
MacGilleconnel of Easter Tullic	eh					439
MacGlashan of Eastertyre						440
MacGregor of Glenstrae						442
MacGregor of Innergeldie and I	Kingarth	١.				454
MacGregor of Culcrieff and Bal	lhaldie	•				474
MacGregor of Balncauil						484
MacGregor of Glencarnock		•	•			488

						Page
MacGregor of Glengyle .			•		•	501
MacGregor of Fonab .					•	517
MacGruther of Meggar .						521
MacInroy of Lude .		·				528
MacKenzie of Coul						533
MacKenzie of Delvine .	•			•	•	548
MacKenzie of Dolphinton				•		558
MacKenzie of Prestonhall	•			·	•	566
MacKenzie of Rosehaugh						569
MacKenzie of Royston						573
MacKinnon of Strathordale an	ıd Mac	Kinnon				575
MacKinnon of Corriechattan	•			•	•	592
MacKinnon of Kyle .						600
MackIntosh of Dunachton and	l of tha	ıt Ilk				606
MackIntosh of Borlum .						628
MacLachlan of that Ilk .					•	635
MacLaren of East Haugh						646
MacLaren of Pittenzie and Bro	oich					649
MacLean of Ardgour .						652
MacLean of Boreray .						674

				Page
MacLean of Kingairloch				679
MacLean of Lochbuy .		•	•	685
MacLean of Torloisk				702

List of Abbreviations

b. born

bap. baptised c. christened

c/m contract of marriage

m. marriedd. died

dsp. decessit sine prole – died without issue

d. vita patris died in the lifetime of the father

k. killed

ksp. killed leaving no issue.

Dr Joseph J. Morrow, CVO CBE KC FRSE Rt Hon Lord Lyon King of Arms



THE COURT OF THE LORD LYON H.M. NEW REGISTER HOUSE **EDINBURGH EH1 3YT** Tel. 0131-556-7255

E-mail: lyonoffice@gov.scot

FOREWORD

I am delighted to welcome the publication of this new work by Gordon MacGregor. It is a well-researched and informative volume which can be relied upon to help researchers in a variety of fields, but especially within the fields of genealogy and Scottish history.

The principal Scottish families are linked in so many ways and the untangling of the family trees by Gordon MacGregor through his meticulous research based on primary sources is a significant tool in the task of understanding this environment.

The Red Book in its totality brings this information to life in the 21st century and is part of what links these families to the history of our nation today. It is written in such a way as to make the information accessible to both professional researchers and those with a special interest in the subject. Gordon MacGregor's work can be seen as both a cairn and milestone in this field and adds greatly to the understanding of Scottish history.

I commend this publication to you, in which Gordon MacGregor brings the principal Scottish families and personalities into the living history of Scotland today.

Dr Joseph J Morrow, CVO, CBE, KC, FRSE

The Rt Hon Lord Lyon King of Arms

Edinburgh